SB-200
d Installation Manual

%F

//K\\%

N

SKIPPER Electronics AS

Enebakkveien 150
P. O. Box 151, Manglerud

0612 Oslo, Norway
www.skipper.no

Telephone: ~ +47 23 3022 70
Telefax: +4723 302271
E-mail: support@skipper.no

Co.reg.no:  NO-965378847-MVA
Document no: DM-BSB200-SA Rev 1003A

Edition: 20101020



SKIPPER Electronics AS

SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

Weitergabe sowie vervielfaltigung dieser unterlage, verwertung
und mitteilung ihres inhaltes nicht gestattet, soweit nicht
ausdriicklich zugestanden. Zuwiderhandlungen verpflichten zu
schadenersatz.

Toute communication ou reproduction de ce document,
toute exploitation ou communication de ou son contenu sont
interdites, sauf autorisation expresse. Tout manquement a
cette régle est illicite et expose son auteur au versement de
dommeges et intérets.

Copying of this document, and giving it to others and the use
or communication of contents thereof, are forbidden without
express authority. Offenders are liable to the payment of
damages.

Sin nuestra expresa autorizacion, queda terminantemente
prohibida la reproduccion total o parcial de este documento,
asi como su uso indebido y/o su exhibicién o comunicacion
a terceros. De los infractores Se exigira el correspondiente
resarcimiento de dafios y perjuicios.

Page 2 of 20

Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

Contents
L 63T 721 1 2 T OO SRS UR PRSP 4
2. SPACE CONSIACTATIONS ..c.eeuveeitiiteieeite ettt ettt ettt ettt sbe et et sb et eatesbe et e eaeesbe e bt eatesbeebeeaae e 6
3. Welding the bottom flange ...........cceeiiiiiiiiiii s 7
4. 52 ValVe @SSEMDLY ....couiiiiiiiiiieieee et 8
5. Assembling of Extension Tube and SenSor...........cccueiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiinieieteeeeeee e 9
6. Sensor and Intermediate Element installation...........c..coceeviiiiiniiiiniiniiienceccececeeee 10
7. Top flange INStAllation ..........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 12
8. FINAL @SSEMDLY ...ttt sttt 15
0. AATTIIIZ ettt b h bbbt bttt e h ettt e b e bt et eeht e bt et et e bt et 16
10, SENSOT TEMOVAL ...ttt ettt et ettt et e et e e st e e bt e s saeebeesateenbeesnnesnseens 17
T1. RE-INSEAIIATION 1.ttt ettt ettt et e st e e bt e s seeeteesateenbeesnneenseans 18
12, Pre-mMOUNTEA UNIES c..couvieiiiiiiieeiieeie ettt ettt st b e st sb e b et sae et eaeesbeenaeas 19
13. 200 mm Single Bottom Sea VAlVe ........coeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceceeee et 20

Edition: 20101020 Page 3 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

SKIPPER SB (Single Bottom) Sea Valve 200 mm

1. Installation

The 200 mm SKIPPER SB-200 Sea Valve is used for installation of:
1. Echo Sounder transducer type ETN024G or ETN038G (24 and 38 kHz).

Caution!

Be aware that the Sea Valve contains high precision parts and therefore proper
handling when mounting is essential for the final result.

When handling the Sea Valve, all lifting devices must be attached on the outside of the
valve. It is very important to not insert any chains. wire, rope or any other device into
the valve chamber. This to avoid damaging and any kind of pollution of the Sea Valve.

The SKIPPER SB-200 Sea Valve is delivered partly assembled for transport. The parts necessary for final
assembly will be found packed in a box delivered with the Sea Valve. First of all, it must be decided where
the Sea Valve should be installed. Normally, this will be in the fore part of the ship, in the centerline, or as
close to the centerline as possible. Optimal system operation is achieved by fitting the transducer/sensor as
deep as possible on the hull.

» The active surface of the transducer must be installed with front face a maximum of +/-7 degree to the
ships horizontal plane. (Echo Sounder).

Do not mount transducers close to the bow thruster propeller outlets, or aft of other hull installations (outlets,
vents or other protruding details) who may create aeration or turbulence.

It is necessary to select a part of the hull that is submerged and free from turbulence and aeration under all
load and speed conditions, and to avoid positions where air is trapped in heavy weather.

If a flat, horizontal section is not available for transducer fitting, the shipyard must construct a suitable bed.
Welding seams in this area should be smoothed and rounded off, in order not to create turbulence or aeration
at speed.

Protect the active element of the transducer/sensors during transport and installation, and

do not paint the surface.

The Sea Valve should be placed in a service accessible place, large enough for installation and disassembly
of the sensor unit. See drawing: “Space considerations”.

The Echo Sounder arrangement is not allowed fitted inside machinery spaces of category A as defined in
SOLAS 1974 regulation 11-2/3.19

Page 4 of 20 Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

Important

”Sensors for Speed Log and Echo Sounder are delivered with a fixed cable. Attention must be taken
to allow easy replacement/pulling of new cable during maintenance”.

SKIPPER Electronics AS will recommend installation positions if GA-drawings (General
arrangements), lines drawings and frame drawings are made available for study.

Condition.
The welding to hull structures and structural support of the items may be subject to separate approval by
classification societies for each installation on board a ship.

Note: All “Item (X)” references on the following pages, can be found on drawing 13. 200 mm Single
Bottom Sea Valve on page 20.

Edition: 20101020 Page 5 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS

SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

2. Space considerations

9
A
o e
w E
S
S
INIC ;
] a
w
o
U
o
v
]
c
M| %I[ 1 =
| ~ T
>
Zmilimy :
E
— =}
®© E
c
>
)
—~
V=)
{ ~
: |
=
o~
| Z — Bottom Flange 1
o i / Ship’s hull m
S A |
Ship hull cut out 340mm

H max. 630mm

Min. 800mm

The Sea Valve should be placed in a service accessible place, large enough for installation and disassembly

of the sensor unit.

Page 6 of 20

Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

3. Welding the bottom flange

*  When the position has been decided, a 340 mm hole is cut in the hull.
* The bottom flange, Item (1) is welded into the hull. Standard welding practice, methods and procedures
should be observed, but may vary. (See welding notes).

Attention:

The Bottom Flange is a part of the Sea Valve that is machined with high accuracy and it should be
protected after mounting to avoid damage to the bottom flange surfaces. This to avoid leakage. If the
valve is pre-mounted. be sure to protect the valve from being polluted by welding debris.

WELDING NOTES!

All bottom parts and flanges for welding are precisely machined parts. During welding of these parts
to the ship’s hull plates, careful attention must be paid to avoid construction strain on the bottom
parts and flanges.

* Let parts cool down during welding.

* Over heating may change fit and form and result in non-conformity with intended sensor/
transducer.

*  Welding to thick hull steel plates will exert high stress on bottom parts and flanges.

* Especially care must be taken during welding of stainless steel flanges.

*  Work must be performed by a qualified and certified welder.

Welding the bottom flange to ship’s hull.

Bottom Flange, Item (1)

Orienfafion nof necessary

|
"_| H |_“ Bottom Hull

7] T ]

N : .//&8\5

@3L0mm

7 .
Observe proner Grindina of outer Hull Weldina. (v’&j

Edition: 20101020 Page 7 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

4. Sea Valve assembly

* Place the 1.5 mm Klingersil gasket, Item (18) on top of the Bottom Flange, Item (1).

* Then place the Gate Valve element, Item (42) on top of the Bottom Flange. The 20 mm nuts and washers
should be mounted and tightened. (Align parts before tighten nuts).

* Place a 1.5 mm Klingersil gasket on top of the Gate Valve element, Item (42).

Gasket, Item (18)

Spring Washer M20, Item (39) (8x) Torque: 160 Nm

Nut M20, Item (38) (8x)

ﬂé
L,

Gasket, Item (18)

Page 8 of 20 Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

SKIPPER Electronics AS

5. Assembling of Extension Tube and Sensor

Gasket, Item (15)——— B
Washer, Item, (14) (2x}——===
To be greased with

Silicone Grease 6014 or equal

Countersunk head Screw M&, Item (43)
Stainless Steel

Torque : 1,5 Nm

To be lacked with Loctite 222

T

Sensor
Premounted from Supplier

The Extention Tube, Item (6), must be
Mounted with a torque between :
15 and 30 Nm

Edition: 20101020

Page 9 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

6. Sensor and Intermediate Element installation

A W Intermediate Element
4’ Item (7)

T4 YT 1

Sensor = Transducer and housing

O
Y P
\

N
1

Page 10 of 20 Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

* Mount the intermediate element, Item (7) on top of the Gate Valve element.
* All 8 nuts, Item (38) and washers, Item (39) should be mounted, and tightened. (Align parts before
tighten nuts).

Intermediate Element

Spring Washer M20, Item (39) Torque: 160 Nm

F] Item (7)
miP) {Sime i
| 01 O 1oy i .

W

=t/

Before installing the Intermediate Element, make sure that Sensor
can easily move through the Gate Valve and properly fit in with
the Bettom Flange

Edition: 20101020 Page 11 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

7. Top flange installation

Top Flange Gaskef (2x) Following part
Item (8) Item (12)
Washer Nut M50 g
Item (17)  Item (13) / > )
=/

|01 ]

WARNNRRwS

Slack premounting

0-Ring 139,29 x 3,53
Item (36)

O
% Thread Bolt (2x)
Item (11)
|:| To be locked with Loctite 222.

________________I

Nee—————y

Lower the Sensor Housing carefully
down to the Top of the Valve Piston.

N
1 1l
l——‘u——u‘——L
\\\
~, ~

g

//A
-
.(/ -

C
~

S . /Am

* Place the O-ring, Item (36) in the groove on top of the intermediate element. Apply grease to the O-ring.
* Insert the 2 Thread bolts, Item (11) through the flange and secure with 2 x M16 counternuts. Torque 130
Nm.

Page 12 of 20 Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

Mount Top Flange, Item (8). Secure with 8 each washers and nuts. Torque: 130 Nm.

Mount in following order:

* 2 x Gasket, Item (12).

*  Washer, Item (17).

¢ Nut M50, Item (13).

e 2 x MI16 nuts, Item (28).

e Clamp Unit, Item (10).

* 2 x MI16 nuts, Item (28) with spring washer, Item (29).

Clamp Unit
Item (10)
Nut M16, Item (28) (4x) @ H O F @
Spring Washer M16, Item (29) (2x) s s
Screw M8x30, Item (31) (2x)
[ ::E] Spring Washer M8, Item (32) (2x)
(-0 f
| O | [|O J|
Nuts onl .i/ +

Bo not tighten up until sensor is lowered
* Open Sea Valve, lower sensor unit and
Extension Tube.
* Rotate the Extension Tube to align the
sensor to point forward (ahead), (only
gu 4’ needed for Speed Log).
» Use the flattened area on the Extension
Tube to find correct direction.
» Tighten up the 2 x screw MS.

Nut M16, Item (28) (8x), Torque: 130 Nm
Spring Washer M16, Item (29) (8x)

T T
1 R
]
] N%®
18] N N ] ]
8 '55\\“‘ \\\&‘,,,,"" o /
Q 7% <
b ravavd, " \ %
1d 0jim !'i
Vs

Edition: 20101020 Page 13 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

Nut M28
Item (16)

Washer (2x)
Item (14)

Gasket

Item (15) ‘
7
| O
i
|
| | |
| Open Gate Valve Piston, lower sensor unit.
|
s pim| i)
% W 4’
.
7 ' /
|
/
AN

Page 14 of 20 Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

8. Final assembly

Mounting order Nut M50 and Clamp Unif :

1. Tighten the Nut M50, Item (13), Torque : 98 Nm
2. Push down the Clamp Unit, Item (10), onto the Nut M50.
and tighten the 2 screws M8 (with lock washer).Torque : 40Nm

3. Screw the 2 Nuts M16 sligtly up to the Clamp Unit.
L. Tighten the 2 Nuts M16 (with lock washer) on
the opposite side: Torque : 130 Nm

W

IS

The Clamp Unit must be fitted on Top of Nut M50
o lock the Nuf.
(This is done to give extra security.)

| =

Protect sensor!

*  When launching ship, lift sensor 50 mm.
*  When dry docking ship, lift sensor 50 mm.

Check that the transducer/sensor housing, when fully inserted, is flush with the lower surface of the bottom
flange.

Edition: 20101020 Page 15 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

9. Airing
Lef the compressed air out of the Sea Valve

After the ship is afloat, it is necessary to let the air out of the Sea Valve.
* Loosen the nut M50, let the air out and tighten nut again.

Afther the Ship is launched:

1. Lift the Clamp Unit ca. 10mm and tighten the 2 Screws M8 praperly
2. Screw the 2 Nuts M16 sligtly down to the Clamp Unit.
3. Unscrew the Nut M50 up to the Clamp Unit

When Water trickle out, tighten the Nut M50 properly.

Further Procedure: See Final Assembly

NN

N

N

Page 16 of 20 Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

SKIPPER Electronics AS

10. Sensor removal

Disassembling order:

1. Uncrew and lift the Clamp Unit ca. 20 mm
and tighten the 2 screws M8

2. Loosen the Nut M50 carefully until Water frickle out.

3. When disassembling Extention Tube at deep drafts,
loosen the 2 screws M8 carefully.

3
1
| ol [lo—T
| If the Water pressure does not push the Extention Tube up,
' - L use the to Nuts M16 to lend a hand
W P 2 (P
| /
| 4
|
i ’I Z¥imiiu))

/A.-.a

smejpy -
;\I\\\\ R

=il

When the Sensor Housing is mechanical
at top, close the Gate Valve.

=

N
~
S5

| I
At

W

A
3

Edition: 20101020

Page 17 of 20



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

11. Re-installation

Same procedure as first-time mounting.

Mounting order Nut M50 and Clamp Unit :

1. Tighten the Nut M50, Item (13), Torque : 98 Nm
2. Push down the Clamp Unit, Item (10), onto the Nut M50.
and tighten the 2 screws M8 (with lock washer).Torque : 40Nm
3. Screw the 2 Nuts M16 sligtly up to the Clamp Unit.
L. Tighten the 2 Nuts M16 (with lock washer) on
the opposite side: Torque : 130 Nm

Nut M28
Item (16)

Washer (2x)
Item (14)

Gasket

Item (15)
e —

SPRNNY

[NNNN\\

\;
@b 7
J
T T
_l_ The Clamp Unit must be fitted on Top of Nut M50
| L to lock the Nut.
o o —1T11 (This is done to give extra security.)
(ay : T (p-3

e

NE
N
SN

W]

W

Page 18 of 20

Edition: 20101020



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual SKIPPER Electronics AS

12. Pre-mounted units

Assembling order Assembled

Nut M8, Item (33) (7x) Tm am
Spring Washer M8, Item (32) (7x) ——————== =
Cover, Item (&) ET m  amn

Washer M8, Item (34) (3x)

%A V%
A4 Housing BN200, Item (2)

Washer M8 Item (34) (4x) -

H—l
180
175

Screw M8, Item (30) (4x)

A
(8

o
fal

180
$198

Transducer Element BN20) —M8M8M8 ——

Total weight: 12,5kg

Sensor: 10,5kg
Cover: 1,5kg
Cover: 0,5kg

Screw, Item (35) (3x)

Edition: 20101020 Page 19 of 20



SB-200 Operation and Installation Manual

SKIPPER Electronics AS

13. 200 mm Single Bottom Sea Valve

8 L _ 9 [ 1 [ T A [ T T T 1 € A |
10 | zioro1 20 _nn7— ON "L¥vd [TVEELYIN NOILLARMOSEd ALo[ ON "L¥Vd [ON " MVdd NOILdI¥Dsaa  |ALO[N
433ys(uoiyipg ‘meag | uvoisiaay 0H33-002-8S LI} LI
! il S/V S3I1U0J123317 YIddINS| [Botevoz| rass vv YEGNIA 9TAINN | C1 |8t 00-100%-81S[00-100+-€S 00z-o8uer wonog| [ |1
wolloqa 316ul : SE010-VOZ| POISIS vV dLcl NIA 9T 19Usem 3unds | 21 |6t 00-200%-8S| 00-200+-8S 00z Susnog| 1 T
00¢ 110g 9|BUIS 19953 ¥V €66 NIQ S€ X SN MADS | ¥ |0€
L0L00T 3ajeWy | [£8010-VOZ] 1931s7S v €66 NIQ 0 X SN M08 | T [ 1€ 20-€202-9d[20-€202-9d a0 1 [¥
e aje aweu 314 3jep - Aq panouddy kq payay £q paubis3 1991838 $V| LTI NIA SN 1oysep Suudg [ 6 | ze
1035 a ) a .
USIJ8) N PV 513 UOISUBU "e191U ‘U EUG159p SUEN /3L | KUueny | Jadusy 199157 $V PEGNIA SN N | L | €€ 10-920-6911[10-9202-6d| _ WS'0 - oqnL uonuapxa| [ |9
1991575 $V STINIQ SN PUSeM | L | b 00-00%-81S| 00-#00%-81S[00¢ 3udwd|g erpawuipur| 1 |
1995538 ¥V ZIGNIA 011 X SN M0S | € s 00-1€02-8a00-1€02-8A Buejgdor| 1 |8
$2010-VOZ [N 67661 XE€8U-0 | 1 |9¢
_ _ _ _ _ £9010-VOZ| 1991875 vV 16 NIQ S9 X 0TI MBS | 8 [ L€ 00-€£€02-8a]00-£€02-8a wun dwep| 1 [or
29010-VOZ| PSS #V YEGNIA 0N NN | 91 | 8¢ 00-7£02-8a/00-+£02-8a og peayL] ¢ |11
G GG 1I0SUAG INOYIIM JYTIOM 19010-VOZ| 1991878 $V| dLTI NIA 0TIN Jdusepy Sunds | 91 |6¢ 00-$£02-8a/00-5€0T-9d wisep| ¢ [z1
I I 1991578 PV T€6 NIQ SE X 9T MBS | 9 o 00-9€02-8.}00-9€02-8d 0SNOION| T [€1
ST 00ZNQ 9onpsueiL | T | I¥ 00-L£02-9a/00-L£02-9d wysem| v |41
OSaasvzsusD| OONA_ JUOWRIH 9ATEA 18D | 1|k 00-8€02-8.a/00-8€02-9d ysen| ¢ |l
69010-VOZ| 1991575 vV 166LNIQ SXPIN Mo0S | T | ¢p 00-6£02-8.a}00-6£02-8d STNION| 1 |91
00-0¥0Z-8.a/00-0702-9d s | 1| L1
00-£00%-8S| 00-£00+-8S 002 19%5e0] 7 | 81
| _
e
N
=
[ Sa)
|
81 o) L) (g s1
z o) (99 |@)] € (9 G/ (o
O 6€ 8¢
| N i |
4 — -+ @EEE
[ v MIIA ?a N = i o E———— ... N 5
| ! (e rese
/_A
|
L'€ "70Z0LN3
! ! DIOROIA o) (62)8¢C
70771 ONM/9LE ISIV
(44 14
| |
Uol}B30] 133UM
payIRy) _m.__.;m_._m_m_ 3jeq _ 240U UOISIARY _oZ>mm _ |
8 [ L 9 [ 9 [ M € 4 l

Edition: 20101020

Page 20 of 20



	1. Installation
	2. Space considerations
	3. Welding the bottom flange
	4. Sea Valve assembly
	5. Assembling of Extension Tube and Sensor
	6. Sensor and Intermediate Element installation
	7. Top flange installation
	8. Final assembly
	9. Airing
	10. Sensor removal
	11. Re-installation
	12. Pre-mounted units
	13. 200 mm Single Bottom Sea Valve

